- Minutes of the 13th meeting of the SEEpPZ Authority held on.
10.02.2012,

Present: -

1) Dr. Ved Prakash : Chairman.

2) Ms. Reshma Lakhani - Member,

3) Shri Amar Kothari : Member,

4) Shri P.S. Raman ; Secretary.

5) Shri O.P. Dave : Sr. Pay & Accounts Officer.
~ 6) Smt. M.J. Kulkarni : Manager (Estate).

-

Item No. 1: Annual Report for the year 2009-10 & 2010-11 -

‘is_sue'd by " the Department of Revenue

in this regard. The Chértered ]
. ‘.Ac'countant‘submitted that in the absence o

f such a Notification, Income-Tax
liability arises and it is neceséary' to pay th

€ Income-Tax “under protest”, In

retrospective effect, the Authority
yment made,

Decision: - The Authority directed tg pay

“under qutes ” Income-
Tax_dues of 2(_)-09-10 as well as 2010-

11 before 15th March, 2012, ag
regards, Annua] Reports, the Authority directed to take further

necessary action for Hindi transﬂatﬁon, getting the daccounts au'cﬂﬁted
by the ‘ﬂdtaﬂ.ofﬁce of the CAG and thereafter, submit alongwith
r requisite nos, gof Copies of
ual Report to the Ministry

Audited completion report Hindi and‘ |
English version of the Ann

of Commerce &
Industry, . :



S [

30,000/~ per month for the year 2010-11. As their performance has been

found satisfactory, it was noted that the proposal is for extending the
existing arrangement for the year 2011-12.
- Decision: - The Authority approved the pmpo-saﬂ for extending the

term of M/s. Kedia & Co., Chartered Accountants for a period of 1
year i.e. upto 31°* March, 2012.

Item No. 3: M & R Works |

i. Estimate for repairs to water tank of SDF
ﬂxmq terrace doors.

to IV, VI, G&J I and

/

/

The Authority observed that the estimates need to be exammed
further.:

Decision: The Proposal was deferred.

ii. Estimate for repairs to ICH canteen near SDF-II, G&J Complex no
11 and providing terrace doors

The Authority observed that the estimates need to be examined
further.

Dec‘usion“ The prdposaﬂ was deferred.

iii. Estimate for operation and com{pre‘{-\enswe maintenance of hﬂ:s of
SDF & G&J Bldg. -

It was noted that totally there are 16 lifts excluding BFC building and 8
lifts are of M/s. Escon and the remaining 8 lifts are M/s. Marconi Elevator
The MIDC had invited estimate from both the manufacturers but M/s. Escon
have not shown any mterest M/;s.

Marconi have quoted for AMC @
Rs.4 635/ per lift per month

As regards providing services of liftmen in all the lifts, the Authéﬁty
held the view thaf the same can be outsourced by the Authority instead -of
outsourcing through MIDC. :
Decision: Proposah for AMC in respect of 16 lifts ﬂgy M/s. Marﬁcd‘hﬁ @
Rs.4,635/- [per lift per month was appmwed As regards 2 lifts in the
BFC building, it was directed to obtain estimate for AMC from ‘the
‘manufac’tureu‘ M/s Kone Elevator.

iv. Estimate for special repairs for G&J Bldg. No. I.

The Authority observed that the estimates need to be examined
further.

Decismh: - The proposal was deferred.



e

- v. Estimate for modular lift in SEEPZ -

51,68,500/-, ‘However, due to the fact that the accepted tendered cost is

higher by 29.809, of the estimated tendered Cost, additional cost required to

be incurred for providing structural glazing as required by the PWD and cost .

escalation, the total cost has gone up to Rs. 76,19,850/- as per following
break-ups: - "

Accepted Tender cost _ ; Rs.60,58,200/-
Cost, for providing structural glazing : Rs.5,65,000/-
Probable escalation : Rs.4,00,000/-
Total | |

. : Rs.70,23,200/-
Deduct probable savings for drainage : RS.2,50,000/-
Pipe, which wil| not be required to be

Provided on account of structural
Coverage

Add 12.50% ETp charges Rs.8,46,650/-

Total Rs.?6,19,85@/-
-‘Decﬁsﬁon:' - The Authority. approved . the revised cost of Rs.

E 76,19,850/-,

- The -MIDC has submitteq estj

‘ ‘ mate of Rs. 37,46,250/- including 5o
contingency ang 12.5%

ETP charges as per the following break-up; -

1) Annual contract for house-keeping : Rs. 6,40,284/-
and allied Services -

2) Annual comprehensjve maintenance : Rs. 1,21,8@8/—
contract for two lifks |-

!

- 3) Armual Mmaintenance for electrical : Rs,20,72,126/—
mstaHations/maintenance of Fire .

fighting System and DG set
maintenance-'and Operations

4) Annual Maintenance contract of

Alr-conditions Rs. 31371200/.-

85



L

It was noted that for the house-keeping work of"B_FC building premises
M/s. BVG India Ltd., who have been assigned the house'-keep-ingrwork of the

Zone Complex and common areas of SDFs and Gems & Jewellery Complex

buildings has quoted Rs. 4,90,305/- as against the estimate of Rs.

6,40 ,284/- of MIDC, The Authority observed that 5% contingency included in

. the gross estimate normally pertains to construction activity whereas in the
present case the work relates to only maintenance.

Decision: - After detailed discussion on the subject, the Authority

directed as follows:-

(1) To assign the house-keeping work to M/s. BVG India Ltd. at

~an annual cost of Rs.4,90,305/- w.e.f. 01.04.2012.

(2) To obtain from MIDC, the charges for house-keeping

incurred by the Contractor w.e.f. 01.07.2011 and to process
the same in the file for approval.

(3) To obtain estimate for maintenance of the two lifts from the
manufacturer M/s. Kone Elevators. _

(4) AMC for electrical installations to be subsumed in the AMC
for high-mast street light and accordingly revised estimate
to be submitted by the MIDC, which is to be processed in the

_ for approval. '

(5)

Estumate of Rs.3,37,200/- for AMC for aw—condntmners was
approved. }

__I‘tem No. 4: Operation and maintenance of Sewaqe,tr'eﬁﬁent Pllan‘t

The Authority observed that the estimates need to be examined
further.

Decision: - It was directed thai". the estimate may be examined
further by a Committee comprising DDC, PAO and Estate Manager, i

consultation with the Executive Engmeén‘/Dy. Engineer, MIDC and to
submit views.

Item No. 5: Repair to Staff Quarter building A/3.

The Authority observed that the estimates need to be examined
further.

Decision: - The proposal was deferred.



L

el

. i - - " d
Item No.6: Repairs and reéstoration of structuraj members an

painting of SEEpZ Service Centre Building.

further.

Decision: - The Proposal was deferred. .

Item No, 7: Annuaﬂ-maintenance contract for the High Mast, Street
21eM No. 7

light and electrical maintenance of buildings in the SEEPZ-SEZ
pPremises and residential buildings in SEEPZ Staff quarters,

It was noted that the existing AMC for the High Mast Street Light will

€Xpire on 03.03.2012. The MIDC has submitted estimate for AMC for a

further period of one year i.e. 2012-13 fo.r Rs. 30,35,6717- (giross).

Deéisﬁon: - The Authority directed that AMC for ej

Rules, not more. that 50% of the

rent applicable to Mmanufacturing areg
should be charged for the basement/ '

stilt areg,

o Decision: - The Authorit

Y directed that the request may he referred
to ‘the.Mmisﬂ:ry. ' . :

Item No.9: Transfér charges
.

M



Aty A,

Minutes of meeting held in MOC&I on 24.01.20172. As regards

proposal to increase the Administrative Charges for. transfer of

premises as well as for fresh allotment, it was directed that this
Issue may be examined by the Committee headed by JDC. -

Item No. 10: Lease rent i.r.o. M/s .D.K. Hospitality

It was noted that the Gym facility commenced w.e.f. 02.07,2011 and
the six months pefiod ended on 01.01.2012. It was also

noted that at
present 281 members are availing the facility.

Decision: - The Authority approved extending the concessional rent
for the further period upto 31.03.2012 and in the mean while ‘to
assess the economic viability of continuﬁng the facility with lease

rent at normal rate. Further, it was decided to charge full

lease rent
w.e.f. 01.04.2012.

il

Item No. 11: Running of Yoga Class in BFC Bidg.

It was noted that 3 applications have been received for conducting

Yoga Classes in the area 230.83 sq. mtr. earmarked for Yoga Center.

However none of the applicants has indicated the lease rent they can offer.
Decision: - It was directed that the normal lease rent and service
charge payable may be communicated to.the applicants seeking
their confirmation with regard to acceptance of the same. The
matter to be examined further ba

\
the applicants. | ‘

it

sed on the response received from

Item no. 12: Refinery

-
It was noted that the proposal of M/s. Hoover & Strong for setting up
of a Refinery facility has been under €xamination for quite some time. It was

. also noted that M/s. Diamond India Ltd. were asked to submit detaijled

proposal but no response has been receipt. In the mean while, M/s. Asopec
Gold Refinery have submitted an application dated 03.11.2011.

It was observed that It needs to be ascertained as to whether the -
project of M/s. Hoover & Strong would be viable if the units have the option
to avail there refining facility or otherwise. This issue needs to be discussed

in their presence so that any related information can also be discussed.

Decision: - The Authority directed that the matter may be discussed

in the next meeting and the applicants r_hay also be invited to remain



present. In the meanp while it was dj

rected that the proposaj of M/s.
hnically eXamined.

=

Asopec Gelld Refinery Mmay be got tec

the DC is competent tdapproved
He further saig that the matter would be

'examined in the detailled and reply will pe furnished shortly

| ',\,De_;cﬁeﬁen: - The Authority approved
-arrangement of full time consul
Pending receipt of the repl

by this office.

tant for the periog upto 31.03.2013,
Y from the Ministry on the reference made

The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to the Chair.

o A

-

b

Chairperson~'cum-
Development Commissioner
SEEPZ-SEZ. (

extending the present - -

Ly



	03feb07df5403e570715aa8b7d597990c5295d40fa3a69ecf51152b9e1f84c9e.pdf
	03feb07df5403e570715aa8b7d597990c5295d40fa3a69ecf51152b9e1f84c9e.pdf
	03feb07df5403e570715aa8b7d597990c5295d40fa3a69ecf51152b9e1f84c9e.pdf
	03feb07df5403e570715aa8b7d597990c5295d40fa3a69ecf51152b9e1f84c9e.pdf
	03feb07df5403e570715aa8b7d597990c5295d40fa3a69ecf51152b9e1f84c9e.pdf
	03feb07df5403e570715aa8b7d597990c5295d40fa3a69ecf51152b9e1f84c9e.pdf
	03feb07df5403e570715aa8b7d597990c5295d40fa3a69ecf51152b9e1f84c9e.pdf
	03feb07df5403e570715aa8b7d597990c5295d40fa3a69ecf51152b9e1f84c9e.pdf
	03feb07df5403e570715aa8b7d597990c5295d40fa3a69ecf51152b9e1f84c9e.pdf
	03feb07df5403e570715aa8b7d597990c5295d40fa3a69ecf51152b9e1f84c9e.pdf
	03feb07df5403e570715aa8b7d597990c5295d40fa3a69ecf51152b9e1f84c9e.pdf

